
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 16 APRIL 2024 
 
2.00 PM, COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Colin Belsey (Chair)  

Councillors Godfrey Daniel, Ian Hollidge, Johanna Howell, Philip Lunn, 
Georgia Taylor and David Tutt 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of meeting held on 18 April 2023  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct 
 

4.   Urgent items   
Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 
 

5.   Annual Report  (Pages 5 - 36) 
Report by the Assistant Chief Executive.  
 

6.   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 8 April 2024 
 
Contact Georgina Seligmann, Governance and Democracy Manager  
01273 482355 
Email: georgina.seligmann@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 18 April 2023. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Colin Belsey (Chair), David Tutt, Chris Collier, Penny di Cara, 
Philip Lunn, Wendy Maples and Paul Redstone 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 19 APRIL 2022  
 
1.1  It was RESOLVED to agree as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee held on 19 April 2022. 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2.1  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hollidge, Howell, Barry Taylor 
and Georgia Taylor, Webb. 
 
2.2 It was noted that Councillor Redstone was substituting for Councillor Hollidge, Councillor 
Lunn was substituting for Councillor Howell, Councillor di Cara was substituting for Councillor 
Barry Taylor, Councillor Maples was substituting for Councillor Georgia Taylor and Councillor 
Collier was substituting for Councillor Webb. 
 
3. REPORTS  
 
3.1  A copy of the report referred to below is included in the minute book. 
 
4. ANNUAL REPORT  
 
4.1  The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an 
update in relation to Member conduct issues and the work of the Standards Committee. 
 
4.2  It was RESOLVED to: 
 
1) note the report; 
 
2) agree the report for submission to the County Council for consideration;  
 
3) appoint Councillors Belsey, Georgia Taylor and Tutt to a Hearings Sub-Committee, and 
Councillor Barry Taylor as substitute; and 
 
4) agree that no amendments were required to the Code of Conduct at this current time. 
 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT Councillors Bob Bowdler and Colin Swansborough 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

          
Report to: 
  

Standards Committee  

Date:  16 April 2024 
 

Title of report: Annual Report of the Standards Committee  
 

By: Assistant Chief Executive 
 

Purpose of report: To provide an update on Member Conduct issues, the work of 
the Standards Committee and the Monitoring Officer 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Standards Committee is recommended to: 
 

1) note the report;  
 

2)   agree the report for submission to the County Council for consideration; and  
 

3) review the Code of Conduct and consider whether to propose any 
amendments to the Code.  
 

 
1. Background information 
 
1.1 The Standards Committee is required to submit an annual report to the County 
Council on its work during the previous year. The Committee is therefore asked to 
consider the draft report for submission to the County Council. 
 
1.2 Between 1 April 2023 and 31 March 2024 two complaints were received against   
Members of the County Council.  A complaint received in the previous year was also 
determined within the same period.   
 
1.3 It is considered that the standards of conduct among Members and co-opted 
members of the Council remain high and maintaining good standards is taken seriously. 
The table below shows the number of complaints resolved by the Assessment Sub-
Committee over previous years: 

 

Year No. of complaints 
received 

No. of complaints 
resolved 

2023/24 2 3 

2022/23 2 2 

2021/22 3 2 

2020/21 0 0 

2019/20 0 0 

2018/19 2 2 

2017/18 0 0 

2016/17 1 1 

2015/16 1 1 

2014/15 3 3 

2013/14 1 1 

 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 
2.  Applications for Dispensation 
 
2.1 In limited circumstances, Members can apply in writing for dispensations to take part 
in business that they would otherwise have been unable to participate in through having 
prejudicial interests. During 2023/24 there were no applications for dispensations.  
 
2.2 All dispensations are entered on the register of Members’ interests and remain there 
for the appropriate period. 
 
3. Register of Members’ Interests 
 
3.1 The Monitoring Officer is required to establish and maintain a register of interests of 
Members of the Council. All Members have completed and returned their registers and are 
reminded every three months of the need to notify the Monitoring Officer of any changes. 
The registers are available for public inspection and are available on the Council’s website. 
 
3.2 During 2023/24 Members were reminded that there is provision for information 
considered to be sensitive not to be published on their register of interest form. Sensitive 
information is that which, if disclosed, could lead to the Member, or a person connected to 
the Member, being subject to violence or intimidation. If a Member considers that the 
information relat
[...]
ps, journalists and bloggers are 

being encouraged to use social media from meetings. So adding your voice to the 

conversation may be a good thing as part of democracy. If you can post an update 

from a meeting and it doesn't hamper your role in that meeting then it's something 

to think about. 

Don't have a row 

Robust debate is fine from time-to-time and it's part of the cut and thrust of local 

politics. Most people can accept that. But remember how this debate is playing out 

to passers-by who are not interested in the detail of the issue. They are likely to be 

switched off. Take the row offline with a phone call or an email. 

Don't be abusive 

An absolute 'no no' is abusing people online. It doesn't work. It will make you look 

awful and is a sure-fire way to land you in trouble with your electorate, the party 

and the council. Be professional. Don't say anything you wouldn't be happy saying 

in a public meeting with the Press there. 

 

Page 34



 

11 
 

 

Don't discuss case work detail 

Case work can be reported to you on social media. Everything from uncollected 

rubbish and a cracked paving slab to concerns about child protection. As a good 

rule of thumb, ask residents to tell you the detail of an issue offline. Social media 

platforms usually have an easy-to-use way to talk one-to-one. Email and 

telephone can come into play too. 

 

Pictures work 

People respond really well to pictures. They don't have to be print quality. They 

don't have to be posed. If you are on a ward walk post some pictures. Include the 

people you are with if they are happy with that. Post pictures that show your 

human side too. That sunrise you just noticed. Your dog. Things that make you 

human. 

Enjoy it 

It's not meant to be scary. It's not meant to be hard work. Relax. Be yourself. Be a 

responsible elected member. Enjoy it. 

  

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting held on 18 April 2023
	5 An

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 16 April 2024. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Colin Belsey (Chair), Godfrey Daniel, Ian Hollidge, Johanna Howell, 
Georgia Taylor and David Tutt and Philip Lunn (who joined via Microsoft Teams).  
 
1. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 18 APRIL 2023  
 
1.1 It was RESOLVED to agree as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting of the 
Committee held on 18 April 2023. 
 
2. REPORTS  
 
2.1 A copy of the report referred to below is included in the minute book.  
 
3. ANNUAL REPORT  
 
3.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive that provided an 

update in relation to Member conduct issues and the work of the Standards Committee.  

 

3.2 It was RESOLVED to: 

 

 1) note the report; 

 

 2) agree the report for submission to the County Council for consideration; and  

 

 3) agree that no amendments were required to the Code of Conduct at this current 

time.   

    
 
 
 


